

No. 12-315

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

AIR WISCONSIN AIRLINES CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM L. HOEPER,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Supreme Court

**BRIEF FOR AIRLINES FOR AMERICA, REGIONAL  
AIRLINE ASSOCIATION, AND CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID A. BERG  
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA  
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue,  
N.W.  
Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20004

CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN\*  
SEAN MAROTTA  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5719  
chris.handman@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
\*Counsel of Record

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

---

Additional Counsel:

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD	STACEY BECHDOLT
TYLER R. GREEN	REGIONAL AIRLINE
NATIONAL CHAMBER	ASSOCIATION
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.	2025 M Street, N.W.
1615 H Street, N.W.	Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20062	Washington, D.C. 20036

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*      *Counsel for Regional Airline Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS TO CHILL OR DELAY AIRLINES' REPORTS OF SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY, WITH NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES FOR AIRLINES AND THE TRAVELING PUBLIC .....	5
A. ATSA And TSA's Regulations Contemplate An Integral, But Secondary, Role For Airlines In Identifying And Reporting Threats To Civil Aviation .....	6
B. The Colorado Supreme Court's Rule Will Chill Or Delay Security- Related Reports By Airlines, With Potentially Significant Conse- quences .....	10
II. THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT'S APPROACH TO ATSA IMMUNITY IS CONTRARY TO CONGRESS'S INTENT IN ADOPTING THE <i>NEW YORK TIMES</i> STANDARD.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Al-Watan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Am. Nat'l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992) .....	18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	10
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	20
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Cerqueira v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	12
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	17
<i>Gomba v. McLaughlin</i> , 504 P.2d 337 (Colo. 1972).....	17
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979) .....	22
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	5, 18, 21
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. TSA</i> , 554 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968) .....	18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) .....	21
<i>Williams v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 509 F.2d 942 (2d Cir. 1975).....	13
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 114(f)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 114(f)(2).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 114(f)(5).....	9
49 U.S.C. § 44905(a) .....	8
49 U.S.C. § 44918(a)(1) .....	8
49 U.S.C. § 44918(a)(2)(A) .....	8
ATSA § 125, 115 Stat. 631 .....	11
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
49 C.F.R. § 1503.401(c)(2).....	8, 11
49 C.F.R. § 1510.5(a).....	15
49 C.F.R. § 1544.103 .....	8
49 C.F.R. § 1544.215(a).....	8
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 296, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Eleven Years After 9/11 Can TSA Evolve To Meet The Next Terrorist Threat?: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Transportation Security of the H. Comm. on Homeland Security, 112th Cong. (2012)</i> .....	7, 8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
A. Halsey III & L. Lazo, <i>Flights Are Delayed At Major East Coast Airports As Sequester-Related Furloughs Begin</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 22, 2013 .....	14
Airlines for America, <i>2011 Economic Report (2012)</i> .....	6
Airlines for America, Press Release, <i>A4A Says Senate-Passed Budget Hikes TSA Passenger Tax, Adds Insult to Injury for Airlines and Customers</i> (Mar. 23, 2013) .....	15
Airlines For America, Press Release, <i>U.S. Airlines Achieve 2 Percent Net Profit Margin in First Half of 2013</i> (Aug. 22, 2013).....	16
M. Ball <i>et al.</i> , <i>Total Delay Impact Study: A Comprehensive Assessment of the Costs and Impacts of Flight Delay in the United States</i> (Nov. 2010) .....	12, 13
<i>Crime Watch</i> , The Baltimore Sun, 2006 WLNR 17686979, Oct. 12, 2006.....	13
P.S. Dempsey, <i>Aviation Security: The Role of Law in the War Against Terrorism</i> , 41 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 649 (2003).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
4 <i>Elliot’s Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (1876 ed.).....	21
Federal Aviation Administration, <i>The Economic Impact of Civil Aviation on the U.S. Economy</i> (Aug. 2011) .....	6
J. Ferguson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Estimating Domestic U.S. Airline Cost of Delay Based on European Model</i> .....	12
Government Accountability Office, <i>Aviation Security: Status of Transportation and Security Inspector Workforce</i> (Feb. 6, 2009) .....	7
K.C. Krause, <i>Putting the Transportation Security Administration in Historical Context</i> , 68 J. Air L. & Com. 233 (2003) .....	9
K. McConnell, <i>Airport Threat Leads To Delay</i> , The Lawton Constitution, 2013 WLNR 18018449, Jul. 23, 2013 .....	13
M. McGrory & K. Calhoun, <i>If You See Something, Say Something (But You Might Get Sued For Something)</i> , DRI—Voice of the Defense Bar, Skywritings: The Newsletter of the Aviation Law Committee (June 29, 2012) .....	10
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977) .....	17
J.A. Rome <i>et al.</i> , <i>Ripple Delay and its Mitigation</i> .....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Transportation Research Board, <i>Deterrence, Protection, and Preparation: The New Transportation Security Imperative</i> (2002) .....	7
